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An Act To Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized 
Territory Services To Be Rendered in Fiscal Year 2014-15 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas,  prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the 
Unorganized Territory Tax District are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy 
of the Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax; and 

Whereas,  in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the 
meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with 
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net 
municipal cost component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 2014-15 
is as follows: 
 
Audit - Fiscal Administration   $219,722 
     
Education   12,022,813 
     
Forest Fire Protection   150,000 
     
Human Services - General Assistance   55,750 
     
Property Tax Assessment - Operations   1,031,852 
     
Maine Land Use Planning Commission - Operations   523,019 
     
TOTAL STATE AGENCIES   $14,003,156 
     
County Reimbursements for Services: 
     
 Aroostook   $1,042,847 
 Franklin   991,854 
 Hancock   320,363 
 Kennebec   11,831 
 Oxford   1,185,959 
 Penobscot   1,020,403 
 Piscataquis   990,627 
 Somerset   1,441,824 
 Washington   839,105 
     
TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES  $7,844,813 



  



     
COUNTY TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRIBUTIONS 
FROM FUND 

  

 
     
 Tax Increment Financing Payments   $3,100,000 
     
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS  $24,947,969 
  
  
 
COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT 
       
Requirements    $24,947,969 
       
Less Deductions:     
 General -     
  State Revenue Sharing $100,000 
  Homestead Reimbursement 94,538 
  Miscellaneous Revenues 70,000 
  Transfer from undesignated fund balance 2,300,000 
       
TOTAL GENERAL DEDUCTIONS  $2,564,538 
       
 Educational -     
  Land Reserved Trust $70,000 
  Tuition/Travel 105,077 
  United States Forestry Payment in Lieu of Taxes 0 
  Special - Teacher Retirement 148,378 
       
TOTAL EDUCATION DEDUCTIONS  $323,455 
       
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  $2,887,993 
       
TAX ASSESSMENT  $22,059,976 
  

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation 
takes effect when approved. 

SUMMARY 

This bill establishes municipal cost components for state and county services provided to 
the unorganized territory that would be paid for by a municipality. The municipal cost 
components constitute the property tax for the unorganized territory. 
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MUNICIPAL COST COMPONENTS 

FIVE YEAR ANALYSIS 

% Increase % Increase % Increase % Increase 

FY 2011 FY 2012 { -l Decrease FY2013 1-l Decrease FY2014 1-l Decrease FY 2015 1-l Decrease 

State Agencies 

Fiscal Administrator $ 198,691 201,875 1.6 208,111 3.1 212,810 2.3 219,722 3.2 

Education 12,529,594 12,229,974 -2.4 11,858,597 -3.0 12,069,217 1.8 12,022,813 -0.4 

Forest Fire Protection 93,916 95,385 1.6 150,000 57.3 150,000 0.0 150,000 0.0 
Human SeNices - General Assistance 58,000 58,000 0.0 58,000 0.0 55,750 -3.9 55,750 0.0 

Maine Revenue Service 788,218 837,923 6.3 900,618 7.5 948,231 5.3 1,031,852 8 .8 
LUPC - Operations 525,931 534,156 1.6 531,811 -0.4 528,642 -0.6 523,019 -1.1 ---

Subtotal of State Agency Expenditures 14,194,350 13,957,313 -1.7 13,707,137 0 -1.8 13,964,650 1.9 14,003,156 0.3 

Less Deductions 

General -318,640 -2,371,000 N/ A -2,436,718 2.8 -2,915,300 19.6 -2,564,538 -12.0 

Educational -566,000 -474,362 -16.2 -370,480 -21.9 -401,800 8 .5 -323,455 -19.5 ---
Total State Agencies 13,309,710 11,111,951 -16.5 ~ 10,899,939 -1.9 10,647,550 -2.3 $ 11,115,163 4.4 

County Services 

Aroostook 933,290 953,164 2.1 973,192 2.1 1,025,114 5.3 1,042,847 1.7 

Franklin 600,521 806,073 34.2 839,845 4.2 1,258,685 49.9 991,854 -21.2 

Hancock 158,542 155,005 -2.2 158,145 2.0 160,407 1.4 320,363 99.7 

Kennebec 933 4,125 N/ A 6,626 60.6 10,056 51.8 11,831 17.7 

Oxford 494,827 762,168 54.0 866,635 13.7 877,519 1.3 1,185,959 35.1 

Penobscot 904,838 931,781 3.0 976,973 4.9 996,500 2.0 1,020,403 2.4 
Piscataquis 1,033,573 966,856 -6.5 948,372 -1.9 887,371 -6.4 990,627 11.6 

Somerset 911,530 1,140,379 25.1 1,388,233 21.7 1,412,944 1.8 1,441,824 2.0 
Washington 782,970 808,442 3.3 835,934 3.4 812,645 -2.8 839,105 3.3 ---

Total County Services 5,821,024 6,527,993 12.1 6,993,955 7.1 7,441,241 6.4 7,844,813 5.4 

TAX COMMITMENT BEFORE TIF 19,130,734 17,639,944 -7.8 17,893,894 1.4 18,088,791 1.1 18,959,976 4.8 

TIF TAX COMMITMENT 2,240,832 2,149,065 -4.1 2,168,836 0.9 3,510,000 61.8 3,100,000 -11.7 

TOTAL TAXCOMMITMENT $ 21,371,566 19,789,009 -7.4 20,062,730 1.4 21,598,791 7.7 22,059,976 2.1 
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UT Education and Services Fund 
Fi sca l Yea r 2015 County Services by Function 

Other Services, $408,413,4% ~ministration, $438,276,4% 

Capital Reserves Accounts 
$2,291,164, 22% 

Snow Removal, $3,263,703,32% 

Gross 2015 County Expenditures without Revenue Offsets 
$ 10.2 M illion 

NOTE : 49% of the Functional Category Costs are related to the Retail Cost of Gasoline. See page 25. 

• Roads and Bridges 

• Snow Removal 

Capital Reserves 

• Solid Waste 

Fire Protection & Ambulance 

Other Services 

• Administration 



 
 



UT Education and Services Fund 
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COUNTY SERVICE COSTS PER CA PITA 

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 2010 

Cost Cost Cost Resident 

County Per Capita Per Capita Per Capita Population 

Aroostook $ 609 $ 656 $ 667 1,565 

Franklin 786 1,227 967 1,026 

Hancock 728 754 1,505 213 

Kennebec 96 234 276 43 

Oxford 1,022 1,177 1,590 746 

Penobscot 633 678 694 1,471 

Piscataquis 1,254 1,151 1,285 771 

Somerset 1,361 1,687 1,721 838 

Washington 659 663 684 1,227 

Straight Average of 

UT County Services 

Per Capita Cost $885 $942 $993 

Weighted Average of 

UT County Services 

Per Capita Cost $859 $914 $1,043 

Totals 7,900 
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839,105 

$7,844,813 
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ANALYSIS OF MUNICIPAL COST COMPONENTS BUDGETS 
FISCAL YEAR 2015 

 
STATE SERVICES: 
 
Audit-Fiscal Administrator ($219,722) 
 

These revenues are used to fund positions created in 5 MRSA §246 and are costs associated with 
the annual audit of the Unorganized Territory, the annual report, and other administrative 
services.  This amount is an increase of 3.2%, and results from an increase in the DAFS State cap 
allocation to State agencies.  

 
As directed in 36 MRSA §1605 (2-B) this revenue also reimburses the Passamaquoddy Tribe for 
governmental services to benefit non-tribal property owners in Indian Township.  

 
Education ($12,022,813) 
 

This revenue provides education and related services to approximately 987 students who reside in 
the Unorganized Territory.  It represents an overall decrease of 0.4% from last year’s 
appropriation. The breakdown of students in the unorganized territory elementary schools is as 
follows: 
 
           2010-11   2011-12   2012-13    2013-14 

  
 Connor School, Aroostook County     39     43    45 31 
 Kingman School, Penobscot County   16   15   9  15 
 Edmunds School, Washington County   65      66  51 54 
 Patrick Therriault School, Aroostook County    10       7   Closed  N/A 
 Total 130  131  105 100 
 
 Total tuitioned students (as of 2/26/14)  961 860  903 887 
 
 Total number of students   1,091 991      1,008 987 

 
NOTE: The Patrick Therriault School in Sinclair closed at the end of fiscal year 2012, and 
remains for sale under the direction of the Bureau of General Services. 

 
 
Conservation-Forest Fire Protection ($150,000)  
 

This revenue provides forest fire control and suppression in the unorganized territory, and is 
based upon historical expenditures.  There is no change in the amount requested for fiscal year 
2015. 



STATE SERVICES (CONT’D) 
 
Health and Human Services-General Assistance ($55,750) 
 

This revenue provides general assistance to needy residents within the Unorganized Territory. 
These services are disbursed by agents/towns under the direction of the Department of Health and 
Human Services.  There is no change in the amount requested for fiscal year 2015.  

 
Maine Revenue Service, Property Tax Assessment-Operations ($1,031,852) 
 

This revenue is raised to assess properties; to establish a tax commitment; to bill and collect 
taxes; to grant abatements; and to administer vehicle and boat excise taxes for the Unorganized 
Territory.  This request represents an 8.8% increase.  This increase is from the allocation of 
wages for two (2) staff positions - a Property Appraiser II, and a Property Appraiser I. 

 
Land Use Planning Commission ($523,019) 
 

Revenue for LUPC services is raised in accordance with 12 MRSA §685-G which requires the 
Unorganized Territory to raise and reimburse the General Fund for .014% of the most current 
statewide valuation of the Unorganized Territory ($3,735,850). This request represents a decrease 
of 1.1% from last year's approved amount.   
 
 

COUNTY SERVICES: 
 
Aroostook County ($1,042,847) 
  

This request reflects an overall increase of 1.7% from fiscal year 2014.  The expenditure and 
revenue increases are modest and stable. 

 
Franklin County ($991,854)  
 

This amount reflects an overall decrease of 21.2% in county services. This decrease is driven by a 
$300,000 reduction in the paving reserve. 
 
*Note: This is the sixth year of a 20-year capture of assessed value in Franklin County’s TIF 
District in the Unorganized Territory.  In 2015, the TIF estimate for Franklin County is 
$1,696,673. 

 

 
  

Actual TIF Disbursements 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 TOTAL

Franklin $58,211 $957,168 $1,699,386 $1,703,603 $1,717,498 $6,135,866

ACTUAL TIF DISBURSEMENTS TO FRANKLIN COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR



 
COUNTY SERVICES (CONT’D) 
 
Hancock County ($320,363) 
 

This is an overall growth of 99.7% in county services that result from an increase of $150,000 in 
the capital paving reserve.   

 
Note: This is the second year of a 20-year capture of assessed value in Hancock County’s TIF 
District in the Unorganized Territory.  In 2015, the TIF estimate for Hancock County is $371,103. 
 
 

 
 
Kennebec County ($11,831) 
 

The request from Kennebec County for fiscal year 2015 is $11,381 and has increased by $1,825.  
 
Oxford County ($1,185,959) 

 
There is an overall growth of 35.1% in county services resulting from an increase of $300,000 in 
the capital reserves.  The Department of Transportation has classified two bridges in Riley 
Township and one bridge in Mason Township as scour critical, because water conditions that are 
too high or too fast could cause the abutments to washout, and the bridge would fail.  Bridges and 
a number of culverts will require repair or replacement during a three year capital construction 
project. 

 
Penobscot County ($1,020,403) 
 

The request represents an increase of 2.4% and results from a decline in revenue transfers from 
the fund balance. Service expenditures and capital accounts remain essentially the same. 
 

Piscataquis County ($990,627) 
  

The request represents an increase of 11.6%. Although county services declined 18%, the 
decrease in revenue transfers from fund balance caused this increase.  In prior years, the 
presentation of capital accounts was included in county service expenditures.  Consequently, the 
$265,000 capital paving reserve is not an increase, but a reclassification. 

 
Somerset County ($1,441,824) 
 

The request represents a 2.0% increase.  Somerset County is budgeting for a multi-year capital 
road project. 

Actual TIF Disbursements 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 TOTAL

Hancock $385,781 $385,781

FISCAL YEAR

ACTUAL TIF DISBURSEMENTS TO HANCOCK COUNTY



COUNTY SERVICES (CONT’D) 
 
Washington County ($839,105) 
 

The request represents a 3.3% increase in county services.  The increase in county services was 
reduced by a revenue transfer from fund balance. 

 
*Note: This is the sixth year of a 20-year capture of assessed value in Washington County’s TIF 
District in the Unorganized Territory.  In 2015, the TIF estimate for Washington County is 
$1,032,224. 
 

 

  

Actual TIF Disbursements 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 TOTAL

Washington $1,146,533 $1,377,085 $1,377,097 $1,330,473 $1,073,054 $6,304,242

ACTUAL TIF DISBURSEMENTS TO WASHINGTON COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR
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UNORGANIZED TERRITORY STATISTICS BY COUNTY 
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Aroostook County Unorganized Territory 

2010 Resident Population Census 

  

U.S. Census Bureau Information Children I Adult Homes 
Po~ulatio n 0 to 4 yrs 5 to 14 yrs 15 to 17 yrs 18 yrs and older Year Round Seasonal 

1990 2000 2010 2000 2010 2000 2010 2000 2010 2000 2010 ~ 2010 2000 2010 
Aroostook: 

Cent1 .1l' 117 95 118 4 6 5 9 2 3 84 100 t----50 60 297 230 
Connor 468 424 457 21 18 74 55 17 25 312 359 1- 190 183 3 8 

J~onhwest 45 27 10 0 0 1 0 1 0 25 10 ~----;4 8 289 300 
South ·· 404 486 386 9 16 76 20 38 14 363 336 ~01 175 270 285 
Stlthlle L1ke 564 615 594 22 13 60 29 25 12 508 540 ~17 295 789 736 -- ---- --------

1 ,345 772 721 1 ,648' ~ 1,598 1 ,647 1,565 56 53 216 113 83 54 1,292 ---- ------
*E Township deorganized June, 1990 and population added to Central I· I I I' I' I· q I• 
-senedicta deorqanized February, 1987 andJl_llJJ_ulation added to South 
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